

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)
Henry Stevenson and)
Parkwood Land Co.)
)
Docket No. CWA-06-2011-2709)

COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Russell Murdock
Assistant Regional Counsel (6RC-EW)
U.S. EPA, Region 6
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200
Dallas, Texas 75202-2733
Tel.: (214) 665-3189
Fax: (214) 665-3177
Murdock.Russell@epa.gov

Attorney for Complainant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3

Summary of Argument.....4

Standard of Review.....5

Argument.....6

 I. The Relevant 1.26 Acres of Filled Wetlands Qualify as
 Jurisdictional Waters of the United States Under the Clean
 Water Act.....6

 a. The RJO properly used the Kennedy standard to
 determine jurisdiction under *Rapanos*.....6

 b. The 1.26 Acres of Wetlands Filled by Respondents
 Meet the Kennedy Standard under *Rapanos* for
 “Jurisdictional Waters”.....8

 II. Respondents’ Discharge of Fill into the Jurisdictional Wetlands
 was not Authorized by Nationwide Permit 3.....9

 a. Sufficient Evidence was Presented to Demonstrate that the
 Discharged Fill was not in Accord with the Pre-construction
 Notification.....10

 b. Respondents’ Filling of 1.26 Acres of Jurisdictional
 Wetlands did not Qualify as a “Minor Deviation”.....11

Conclusion.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13

United States v. Lucas, 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008).....7

United States v. Bailey, 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....7

United States v. Johnston, 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2007).....7

United States v. Robinson, 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....7

United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc., 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006).....7

In re Smith Farm Enterprises, LLC, 15 E.A.D. ____ (EAB 2011).....5, 7

In re Bricks, Inc., 11 E.A.D. 224, 233 (EAB 2003).....6

In re Ocean State Asbestos Removal, Inc., 7 E.A.D. 522 (EAB 1998).....5

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....4, 6, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....4, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)6

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....6

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)6, 8

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)9

40 C.F.R. Part 22.....5

40 C.F.R. § 22.24(a).5

40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b).....5

40 C.F.R. § 22.30(f)5

40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....6

40 C.F.R. § 232.2.....6

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)
Henry Stevenson and)
Parkwood Land Co.)
)
Docket No. CWA-06-2011-2709)
